

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

HCI DISTRIBUTION INC. AND ROCK RIVER MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL T. HILGERS, Nebraska Attorney General and  
GLEN A. WHITE, Interim Nebraska Task Commissioner

Defendant-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
for the District of Nebraska,  
The Honorable District Court Judge John Gerrard  
Case No: 8:18-cv-173**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Calandra S. McCool  
Big Fire Law & Policy Group  
1905 Harney Street, Suite 300  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(531) 466-8725  
cmccool@bigfirelaw.com

Andre R. Barry  
Cline Williams Wright Johnson &  
Oldfather, LLP  
1900 US Bank Bldg.  
233 S 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Lincoln, NE 68508  
(402) 474-6900  
abarry@clinewilliams.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v  
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 2  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11  
STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12  
ARGUMENT..... 13

- I. Federal law restricts state authority to regulate tribal activities on tribal land..... 13
- II. The District Court correctly found that the State’s regulation infringes on the Tribe’s sovereignty ..... 14
  - A. Appellees’ purchase of off-reservation tobacco for its cigarettes does not make *Bracker* inapplicable ..... 14
  - B. Appellees were not required to prove that the State regulations were unreasonable and unrelated to state regulatory authority ..... 16
  - C. The District Court properly applied the *Bracker* balancing test ..... 17
    - 1. The District Court did not discount the State’s interest .... 17
    - 2. The District Court did not overstate the federal interest... 18

3. The Tribe’s interests are strong.....	19
a. The Tribe has a strong interest in conducting activity within its own boundaries from free state regulation	19
b. The Tribe has a strong interest in the health and safety of its own members.....	20
4. There are no exceptional circumstances to warrant regulation of the Tribe.....	23
III. The directory requirement is not a valid minimal burden.....	25
IV. The Tribe’s off-reservation sales do not affect the result in this case..	26
V. Conclusion .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	11
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	1, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Dallas v. Am. Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Food Market Merchandizing, Inc. v. Scottsdale Indemnity Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>King Mountain v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>King v. Abrens</i> , 16 F. 3rd 265 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> ,	

411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	15
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Cent. Missouri Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> ,	
278 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> ,	
324 U.S. 786 (1945) .....	19
<i>Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> ,	
574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> ,	
447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	13
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> ,	
683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	14, 16
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> ,	
448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	i, 1, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> ,	
358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	14

## **Statutes and Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 637(a) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 5123 .....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703 (b)(i)-(iv) .....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703(b)(iv) .....	7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2706(1)(a) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2701(2).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703 (2)(a) .....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2704.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2707.01(2).....	6, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2707.01(5).....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2705(19).....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2701 to 69-2703.01 .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2704 to 69-2707.01 .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 77-2602.06 (1)(a)-(e) .....	7
Uniform Standards for Tribal Consultation, 87 Fed. Reg. 74479 (Nov. 30, 2022).....	15
